BY-LAW NO: 1290

BEING A BY-LAW to establish a Commission to be known as "The North Bay Real Estate Commission."

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the City of North Bay deem it advisable to establish a Commission for the purpose of advising the Council regarding property belonging to the City of North Bay.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED AND IT IS HEREBY ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT a Commission is hereby established to be known as the "North Bay Real Estate Commission."
- 2. THE duties of the Commission shall be to appraise all property owned by the City of North Bay and advise the Council of such property as in their opinion would be economically unfit for resale owing to the heavy costs that would be entailed for Local Improvements on streets adjacent to the property, and report same to the Council.
- 3. BEFORE any property belonging to the City of North Bay is sold, the matter shall be referred to the Commission for a report to Council as outlined in Clause No. 2 of this By-Law.
- 4. THE personnel of the Commission shall consist of the City Clerk, Tax Collector and the Assessor.
- 5. THIS By-Law shall become effective on the passing thereof.

READ a First Time in Open Council this 2nd. day of May, 1938.

READ a Second Time in Open Council this 2nd. day of May, 1938.

Rules of Order were suspended and By-Law read a Third Time short and passed this 2nd. day of May, 1938.

Resource MAYOR

CLERK